

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC14-2347**

LENNART S. KOO,
Petitioner,

v.

L.T. Nos.: 1D12-4866
2012-CF-1462

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

D. Gray Thomas
Florida Bar No. 956041
Law Office of D. Gray Thomas, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 634-0696
(904) 350-0086 facsimile
dgraythomas.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 06/18/2015 06:13:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BY THE POST-TRIAL RECANTATION
 OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THE
 AMENDED MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 1

 II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT KOO
 POSSESSED A FIREARM AS DEFINED BY STATUTE.....10

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)..... 3,8

Baugh v. State, 961 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2007)..... 12

Blanco v. State, 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 2

Brooks v. State, ___ So. 3d ___, ___, 2015 W.L. 2095808, *21
(Fla. May 7, 2015) 2

Corona v. State, 64 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2011) 10, 11

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 11

Dale v. State, 703 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1997)..... 13, 14

Davidson v. State, 638 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)..... 5, 6

Davis v. State, 31 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2010)..... 6

Delgado v. State, 71 So. 3d 54 (Fla. 2011)..... 12, 13

John v. State, 98 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2012)..... 9

Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)..... 3

Jones v. State, 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996)..... 4

Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993) 9

Kendrick v. State, 708 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 3, 8

Koo v. State, 149 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)..... 3, 5

McLin v. State, 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002) *passim*

<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	2
<i>Murrah v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	6
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 943 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Poff v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 1062 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2010)	9
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	3
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	5
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	11
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

§790.001, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	10
